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The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.



Stewart County School District
FY 2026 Budget Timeline

The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

February – 1) Budget meetings with Department Heads to discuss needs
2) Send out and receive back Letters of Intent to return

March – 1) Payroll and Finance will begin to compile figures based on information gathered
2) Gather information on expected revenues
3) Prepare tentative budget and have meeting with Superintendent to review

April – 1) Compare numbers to previous year’s budget (use as a checkpoint)
2) Present tentative budget to board for discussion
3) Recommendations for positions
4) Issue contracts

May – 1) Make any necessary adjustments to tentative budget
2) Budget Hearing
3) Present final budget to board for approval
4) Run ad in newspaper and post on website



Stewart County School District
FY 2025 Budgeted Revenues Analysis

The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

Local         $4,037,083
State         $3,250,377
Federal     $801,018
Total    $8,088,478

Local Includes $816,000 from FY2024 Fund Balance 
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Stewart County School District
FY 2025 Budgeted Expenses Analysis

The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

Instruction                                $4,062,467
Pupil Services                           $534,106
Improve of Instruction              $315,635
Media Services                           $162,658
General Administration            $448,219
School Administration             $692,745
Business Administration          $281,780
Maintenance & Ops                  $745,336
Student Transportation           $731,787
Other Support Services            $113,745
Total                                         $8,088,478
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Stewart County School 
District

FY 2026-FY 2025 Summary 
Budget Comparison

Revenues FY 2026 Tentative 
Budget

FY 2025 Final 
Budget

% Change 
of Budget

State $4,149,627 $3,250,377 28%

Local $4,004,214 $4,037,083 -1%

Federal $1,745,452 $801,018 118%

Total 
Revenues

$9,899,293 $8,088,478 22%

Expenses by Function FY 2026 Tentative 
Budget

FY 2025 Final 
Budget

% Change 
of Budget

Instruction $4,626,597 $4,062,467 14%

Pupil Support Services * $1,305,252 $534,106 45%

Improvement of Instructional Serv. $366,203 $315,635 16%

Instructional Staff Training $58,987 $0

Educational Media Services $145,532 $162,658 -11%

Federal Grant Administration $115,386 $0

General Administration $437,358 $448,219 -2%

School Administration $623,615 $692,745 -10%

Business Support Services $315,047 $281,780 12%

Maintenance & Operations $718,636 $745,336 -4%

Security $159,084 $0

Student Transportation $910,104 $731,787 24%

Other Support Services $117,491 $113,745 3%

Total Expenses $9,899,293 $8,088,478 22%

Includes all state, local, and federal expenses

*Additional Federal Grants budgeted for FY 2026 

*

*% Excludes SBHC

*New State 
Grant

*100% 
Federal

*93% 
Federal

**Reduced PY Fund Balance draw for FY 2026

**

* Pupil Support Services increase mostly attributable to expenses moving from Federal to State/Local



State Revenue Sources

QBE Earnings $3,912,394

Security Grant $152,984

Family Connection $56,250

Special Ed Grant $13,688

Hygiene Grant $204

Dyslexia Grant $1,075

CTAE Grant $13,032

Total State Revenues $4,149,627

Stewart County School District
FY 2026 Tentative Budgeted State Revenues
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Stewart County School District
FY 2025 QBE Midterm Allotment Sheet

The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

Elementary School                  $531,977
Middle School    $265,829
High School         $333,712
Special Ed                                 $467,052
Sparcity $443,493
Central Admin        $307,099
School Admin                          $289,924
Media Center                            $38,879
Professional Development        $7,912
20 Days Add Instruction          $12,962
Midterm Hold Harmless        $106,121  
Transportation        $320,437
Facilities M&O          $75,431
Nursing Services                      $45,000
Total                      $3,241,168

*$270,097 monthly



Stewart County School District
QBE Terminology

QBE – Quality Basic Education, state law to ensure all students have access to a quality education, regardless of 
their location or the school district's financial capacity.

Local 5 Mill Share – ensure the school district pays a portion of their local tax revenue to fund the school.  It is 
equal to $5 for every $1,000 of the school’s property tax digest. And it is subtracted from the amount funded by 
the QBE.

20 Days Additional Instruction – funds to address the needs of low-performing students by providing 
instructional opportunities for students beyond the regular school day.

Midterm Hold Harmless – QBE funding is recalculated midyear and this is a provision that even if a school district 
experiences a decline in student enrollment during a school year, it will still receive the same amount of state 
funding. This prevents immediate QBE budget cuts.

Sparsity - ensure that students in smaller, sparsely populated, rural areas have access to high-quality education, 
even with the challenges of limited resources.



Local Revenue Sources

Property Taxes $3,081,416

New Esplost (70%) $378,000

Interest $23,100

Real Estate Transactions $18,900

Silicon Ranch $60,000

Medicaid Claims $65,100

TAVT $168,000

Other Local $25,200

From Fund Balance $184,498

Total State Revenues $4,004,214

Stewart County School District
FY 2026 Tentative Budgeted Local Revenues
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Stewart County School 
District

New ESplost

• Approved 
11/5/2024  

• Began 4/1/2025

• Duration of 20 
calendar qtrs

• Maximum amount 
$2,000,000

Uses include:



Federal Revenue Sources

Title I Grant $310,650

Title VB Grant $18,394

21st Century Grant $320,000

School Based Health Clinic Grant $520,150

L4GA Grant $62,071

Special Ed Flowthrough Grant $85,000

Special Ed Building Capacity Grant $28,000

Special Ed Ages 3-5 Grant $7,447

School Bus Grant $88,110

Pre-K Funds $146,949

CTAE Grant $7,665

ERATE Grant $73,000

JROTC Grant $78,015

Total State Revenues $1,745,452

Stewart County School 
District

FY 2026 Tentative Budgeted 
Federal Revenues

*Federal Grants are intended to 
supplement or add value to state and 
local funds, not to replace state and local 
funds.

*Most Federal Grants require funds to be 
expended prior to reimbursement.

*Federal Revenues must equal Federal 
Expenditures, net balance of $0

*Most Federal Grants limit fund uses to 
specific items.



Stewart 
County 
School 
District
FY 2026 
Tentative 
Budgeted 
Expenses

Expenses by Function

Instruction $4,626,597

Pupil Support Services $1,305,252

Improvement of Instructional Services $366,203

Instructional Staff Training $58,987

Educational Media Services $145,532

Federal Grant Administration $115,386

General Administration $437,358

School Administration $623,615

Business Support Services $315,047

Maintenance & Operations $718,636

Security $159,084

Student Transportation $910,104

Other Support Services $117,491

Total Expenses $9,899,293



Stewart County School District
FY 2026 Employee Benefit Costs Increases

TRS – Teachers Retirement System will increase the school 
district pension cost for its TRS employees from 20.78% to 
21.91% for FY 2026.

State Health Benefit – the school district’s portion of monthly 
employee health costs will increase from $1,760 to $1,885 for 
each certified employee and from $1,580 to $1,885 for each 
classified employee for FY 2026.



The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

Instruction  
(1000)

Stewart County 
School District

FY 2026 
Tentative 
Budgeted 
Expenses

Instruction Expenses State and Local Federal

Salaries and Benefits $3,814,925 $491,582

Contract Services $31,400 $16,069

Web-Based Licenses $41,675 $76,376

Travel $10,000 $500

Supplies $35,100 $48,932

Expendable Equipment $2,600 $1,275

Expendable Computer Equipment $8,503 $4,800

Books and Periodicals $6,000 $21,630

Dues and Fees $3,000 $500

Total Instruction $3,953,203 $673,394

*Federal Funds Supplement State and Local



The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

Pupil Support 
Services  
(2100)

Stewart County 
School District

FY 2026 
Tentative 
Budgeted 
Expenses

Pupil Support Services Expenses State and Local Federal

Salaries and Benefits $434,850 $101,451

Contract Services $123,688 $446,031

Communication $0.00 $25,140

Web-Based Licenses $46,983 $0

Travel $5,000 $13,913

Pupil Services $4,500 $0

Supplies $5,204 $39,163

Expendable Equipment $0.00 $20,052

Expendable Computer Equipment $0.00 $2,777

Dues and Fees $35,000 $1,500

Total Pupil Support Services $655,225 $650,027

*Federal Funds Supplement State and Local

*Federal Funds 
include SBHC Grant 
Funds of $520,150



The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

Improvement 
of Instruction 

(2210)

Stewart County 
School District

FY 2026 
Tentative 
Budgeted 
Expenses

Improvement of Instruction Expenses State and Local Federal

Salaries and Benefits $242,128 $0

Technological Maintenance $4,000 $0

Web-Based Licenses $22,000 $1,200

Travel $5,000 $500

Technological Supplies $5,000 $73,000

Expendable Computer Equipment $12,000 $0

Dues and Fees $1,000 $375

Total Improvement of Instruction $291,128 $75,075

*Federal Funds Supplement State and Local

*Federal Funds 
include ERATE Grant 

Funds of $73,000



The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

Instructional 
Staff Training 

(2213)

Stewart County 
School District

FY 2026 
Tentative 
Budgeted 
Expenses

Instructional Staff Training State and Local Federal

Travel $4,000 $31,646

Dues and Fees $500 $22,841

Total Instructional Staff Training $4,500 $54,487

*Federal Funds Supplement State and Local



The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

Media 
Services  
(2220)

Stewart County 
School District

FY 2026 
Tentative 
Budgeted 
Expenses

Media Services Expenses State and Local Federal

Salaries and Benefits $137,971 $0

Web-Based Licenses $1,150 $0

Travel $300 $0

Supplies $2,500 $0

Expendable Equipment $500 $0

Expendable Computer Equipment $500 $0

Books and Periodicals $2,000 $0

Dues and Fees $611 $0

Total Media Services $145,532 $0

*Federal Funds Supplement State and Local



The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

Federal 
Program 

Administration
(2230)

Stewart County 
School District

FY 2026 
Tentative 
Budgeted 
Expenses

Federal Program Admin Expenses State and Local Federal

Salaries and Benefits $0 $105,087

Contract Services $0 $2,317

Background Checks $0 $1,400

Web-Based Licenses $0 $2,200

Travel $0 $1,982

Supplies $0 $300

Dues and Fees $0 $2,100

Total Federal Program Admin $0 $115,386

*Federal Funds Supplement State and Local



The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

General 
Administration  

(2300)

Stewart County 
School District

FY 2026 
Tentative 
Budgeted 
Expenses

General Administration Expenses State and Local Federal

Salaries and Benefits $291,624 $4,934

Contract Services $15,000 $0

Background Checks $500 $0

Legal Fees $15,000 $0

Rental/Lease Equipment $23,000 $0

Web-Based Licenses $12,500 $0

Travel $20,000 $0

Supplies $11,600 $0

Expendable Equipment $2,000.00 $0

Books and Periodicals $200.00 $0

Dues and Fees $40,000 $1,000

Total General Administration $431,424 $5,934

*Federal Funds Supplement State and Local



The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

School 
Administration  

(2400)

Stewart County 
School District

FY 2026 
Tentative 
Budgeted 
Expenses

School Administration Expenses State and Local Federal

Salaries and Benefits $557,155 $0

Communication $35,000 $0

Web-Based Licenses $3,000 $0

Travel $5,000 $0

Supplies $20,500 $0

Expendable Equipment $400 $0

Expendable Computer Equipment $2,000 $0

Dues and Fees $560 $0

Total School Administration $623,615 $0

*Federal Funds Supplement State and Local



The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

Business 
Support

(2500)

Stewart County 
School District

FY 2026 
Tentative 
Budgeted 
Expenses

Business Support Expenses State and Local Federal

Salaries and Benefits $232,747 $0

Unemployment $7,000 $0

Worker’s Compensation $40,000 $0

Contract Services $12,000 $0

Web-Based Licenses $1,800 $0

Travel $7,500 $0

Supplies $7,500 $0

Expendable Computer Equipment $4,000 $0

Dues and Fees $2,500 $0

Total Business Support $315,047 $0

*Federal Funds Supplement State and Local



The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

Maintenance 
and Operations

(2600)

Stewart County 
School District

FY 2026 
Tentative 
Budgeted 
Expenses

Maintenance and Ops Expenses State and Local Federal

Salaries and Benefits $56,408 $0

Contract Services $280,000 $0

Water/Sewer/Cleaning Services $34,400 $2,222

Repair and Maintenance $87,000 $0

Insurance $41,000 $0

Communication $250 $0

Travel $2,000 $0

Supplies $2,256 $0

Expendable Equipment $23,100 $0

Energy $189,500 $0

Dues and Fees $500 $0

Total Maintenance and Operations $716,414 $2,222

*Federal Funds Supplement State and Local

*Repair & 
Maintenance includes 
Roof Repair Estimate

*Contract Services 
includes cost for 

Southern Cleaning 
Service

*Expendable 
Equipment includes 
cost of 100 student 

desks and chairs



The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

Security
(2660)

Stewart County 
School District

FY 2026 
Tentative 
Budgeted 
Expenses

Security Expenses State and Local Federal

Salaries and Benefits $144,664 $0

Contract Services $1,900 $0

Repair and Maintenance $3,500 $0

Communication $750 $0

Travel $3,500 $0

Supplies $2,000 $0

Expendable Equipment $300 $0

Energy $720 $0

Technology Equipment $1,000 $0

Dues and Fees $750 $0

Total Security $159,084 $0

*Federal Funds Supplement State and Local

*FY 2025 was funded 
by State Security 
Grant, $141,372

*Repair and 
Maintenance includes 
JROTC Target System 

Maintenance



The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

Student 
Transportation

(2700)

Stewart County 
School District

FY 2026 
Tentative 
Budgeted 
Expenses

Student Transportation Expenses State and Local Federal

Salaries and Benefits $356,320 $44,616

Contract Services $52,000 $0

Background Checks/Drug Screens $500 $0

Bus Driver Physicals $1,000 $0

Water/Sewer/Cleaning Services $1,800 $0

Repair and Maintenance $40,000 $0

Insurance-Vehicles $31,500 $0

Communication $700 $0

Travel $2,800 $0

Supplies $2,558 $0

Expendable Equipment $3,000 $0

Expendable Computer Equipment $500 $0

Energy $42,000 $31,200

Purchased Equipment $150,000 $0

Purchase School Bus $60,000 $88,110

Dues and Fees $1,500 $0

Total Student Transportation $746,178 $163,926

*Federal Funds Supplement State and Local

*Purchased 
Equipment includes 

Activity Bus and Truck

*Purchase School Bus 
is the amount over 

Federal Grant Funds 
for cost of 1 school 

bus



The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

Other Support 
Services

(2900)

Stewart County 
School District

FY 2026 
Tentative 
Budgeted 
Expenses

Other Support Services Expenses State and Local Federal

Salaries and Benefits $107,043 $0

Contract Services $0 $5,000

Communication $2,100 $0

Supplies $3,348 $0

Total Other Support Services $112,491 $5,000

*Federal Funds Supplement State and Local



Stewart County School District
FY 2026 Budgeted Expenses Per Student

The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

Year # of 
FTE

Per
Student 

Instruction

Per
Student 

Pupil 
Services

Per
Student 

Staff 
Services

Per Student 
General 
Admin

Per Student 
School Admin

Per Student 
Transportation

Per Student 
Maintenance 

& 
Ops/Security

Per Student 
Total 

Expenditure

FY 2026 Tentative Budget 335 $13,811 $3,896 $2,048 $2,597 $1,862 $2,717 $2,620 $29,550

FY 2025 Annualized Actual 335 $14,182 $3,201 $2,092 $3,108 $2,037 $2,552 $2,486 $29,658

FY 2024 Actual 341 $14,182 $2,979 $1,398 $2,077 $1,989 $1,733 $3,461 $27,818

FY 2023 Actual 382 $12,214 $2,152 $1,096 $1,998 $1,562 $1,656 $1,869 $22,548

Staff Services include: Improvement of Instructional  Services, Instructional Staff 
Training, Educational Media Services, Federal Grant Administration

General Admin include: General Administration, Business Support Services, Other 
Support Services



The mission of Stewart County Board of Education is to provide a quality education to all students.

The mission of Stewart County Board 
of Education is to provide a quality 

education to all students.


